## RESOLUTION # 12,174

## A RESOLUTION INCREASING THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE WOODBURY COUNTY COMMISSION OF VETERAN AFFAIRS FROM THREE TO FIVE

WHEREAS pursuant to Iowa Code § 35B.3, a county commission of veteran affairs shall consist of either three or five persons as determined by the Board of Supervisors; and

WHEREAS the Woodbury County Commission of Veteran Affairs currently consists of a membership of three persons; and

WHEREAS increasing the membership of the Woodbury County Commission of Veteran Affairs to five provides increased diversity on the Commission, brings in broader representation, and makes a quorum at meetings more achievable; and

WHERAS the Woodbury County Commission of Veteran Affairs and its executive director request that the membership of the Commission increase to five.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Board of Supervisors of Woodbury County, lowa that the membership of the Woodbury County Commission of Veteran Affairs shall consist of five (5) people.

**BE IT FURTHERESOLVED** that the initial terms of the two new members shall be two and three years respectively.

Dated May 12, 2015.

Mark Monson

Chair, Woodbury County Board of Supervisors

whellerson

ATTEST:

County Auditor